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Our Chief Guests

Prof. Som Nath Sachdeva, Vice Chancellor of Prof. Sanjeev Sharma, Registrar of Kurukshetra
Kurukshetra University, graced the Convocation as the University, graced the convocation ceremony
Chief Guest on 27-04-2024. ’ on 27-04-24
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Sh. Lakshit Sareen, SDM Kalka, graced the Voter Smt. Jyoti Arora, State Information Commissioner,
Awareness Programme as the Chief Guest and graced the Orientation Programme as the Chief Guest
enlightened students about the importance of voting on 05-08-2024.

on 13-05-2024
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Dr. D. Suresh, IAS, Principal Secretary of the Higher Sh. K.K. Agnihotri, Advisor-cum-SPD, Haryana State
Education Department, Haryana as the Chief Guest in Higher Education Council, graced the State Level FDP as
Sanjhi Art Workshop on 27-09-2024 the Chief Guest on 31-01-2025
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Annual Report

Session: 2024-25




About the College

Government College Barwala Panchkula established on 31st July, 1993 stands as
one of the oldest colleges in Panchkula and its nearby districts. It is situated in the
rural area of village Barwala. The institution prides itself on fostering self-
discipline and a strong work ethic among its students. With a vision to become a
premier institution of higher learning, it is dedicated to providing quality
education to rural students while instilling values of social responsibility,
academic excellence, and open-mindedness. Committed to offering opportunities
for skill development, the college aims to equip students to become competent,

self-reliant, and socially conscious individuals.
Introduction

Spread across 9 acres of picturesque land, our college offers a serene and inspiring
environment for learning. The sprawling campus is adorned with lush fruit trees,
vibrant flowers, and a tranquil Herbal Park, creating a refreshing atmosphere for
students. Since its establishment in 1993, the college has been a beacon of

education, serving not only the urban and rural areas of Panchkula but also the

adjoining towns of Punjab. Affiliated with Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra,

the college offers a total six diverse range of academic programs, five
undergraduate courses: Bachelor of Arts (B.A.), Bachelor of Commerce
(B.Com.), Bachelor of Commerce (Honors), Bachelor of Computer Applications
(B.C.A.), and Bachelor of Physical Science, along with one postgraduate course,
M.Sc. in Geography. With a commitment to academic excellence and holistic
development, the college continues to empower students with knowledge and

skills for a brighter future.

Student Strength

In the current session (2024-25), the college has a total of 380 students, with 186
girls and 194 boys. With the dedicated efforts of the faculty, our students




continuously bring laurels to the college in both academics and extracurricular

activities.
Teaching and Non-Teaching Staff

The college operates efficiently with a dedicated team of 26 faculty members
and 20 non-teaching staff, ensuring smooth administration and academic
excellence. Various committees are formed to manage different aspects of the
institution effectively. Additionally, the college employs two computer
instructors and one computer attendant (on a contractual basis for teaching

computer awareness), along with one language lab instructor to enhance

students’ proficiency in English.
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Teaching Staff list (2024-25): 28

Sr.
No.

1.

Name of Employee

Dr. Vinay Yadav

Dr. Harvandna

Dr Raj Dalal (On deputation
from GCW Sector-14, PKL)
Dr. Nisha Raj

Ms. Rohini Singla
Dr. Namrata Jain
Ms. Sandhya

Ms. Aman

Dr. Kalpana Hooda
(On deputation at GCW Pkl)
Dr. Aparna Sharma

Ms. Rubi Mangla
Dr. Mamta Rani

Mr. Arman

Dr. Rakesh Kumar
(On deputation at GCW Hisar)
Dr. Shubha Sura

Mr. Parveen Silhan

Ms. Anju Dhull
Dr. Veenu Saini

Mr. Neeraj Rohilla
Ms. Seema Grewal

Ms. Meenu (On Deputation at
G.C. Alewa (Jind))
Dr. Ranbir

Ms. Kompal Aggarwal
(Deputed from GC Sec-1, PKL)
Ms. Priyanka (Deputed from
GCW Murthal)

Dr Parveen (Deputed from
GCW Hisar)

Dr. Monika

Dr. Vijay Kumar
Dr. Vijay

Designation

Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Subject

Geography

Commerce
Mathematics

Physics

Political Science
Computer Science
Computer Science
Economics
Commerce

Commerce
Commerce
Commerce

English
Chemistry

Chemistry
History

Computer Science
Computer Science

Computer Science
Computer Science
Hindi

Geography
Computer Science

English
Chemistry

Geography
Physical Education
Hindi




Non-Teaching Staff List (Class-111 & 1V): 20

Name of Employee

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Ms.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Ms.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Ms.
Mr.
Ms.
Ms.
Ms.

Sunil

Deepak Kumar
Krishan Kumar
Jasvir Kaur
Anil Kumar
Hardeep Kumar

Vikram

Geeta

Rajiv

Sanjeev
Manish

Babloo
Krishan Kumar
Mahtab
Pardeep Kumar
Kiran

Naveen Kumar
Ankur Garg
Shahina Chauhan
Jasvinder

Designation

Assistant (Regular)

Clerk (Contractual, Part-I1)

L.A. (HKRN)

L.A.(HKRN)

Peon (Regular)

LA (on deputation from SMMDSM PKL -
Regular)

Sweeper (Contractual, Part-11)
Sweeper (HKRN)

Mali (Contractual, Part-11)

Mali (HKRN)

Mali (HKRN)

Chowkidar (HKRN)

Chowkidar (HKRN)

Chowkidar (HKRN)

Library Restorer (Regular)
Library Attendant (Regular)
Computer Attendant (Contractual)
Comp. Instructor (Contractual)
Comp. Instructor (Contractual)
Language Lab Instructor (Contractual)




College Infrastructure
Our college is equipped with 13 class rooms, two computer labs, one physics lab,

one chemistry lab, one English language lab, two geography labs, Sports ground,

Gym, Common Room for Girls, Canteen and various other facilities to give sound

learning environment. Some amenities and facilities were also provided to staff

and students to enhance the college infrastructure-

Seminar Room

It is specifically designed to enhance academic discussions, presentations, and
Interactive sessions. With modern amenities and cutting-edge technology, the
seminar room stands as a testament to the college's dedication to providing

students and faculty with the tools they need to thrive in their academic endeavors.

Incubation Centre

Under the guidance of Ms. Seema Grewal and her committee, Incubation centre
nurtures entrepreneurial spirit and innovation among students. This centre
provides aspiring entrepreneurs with mentorship, resources, and networking
opportunities to develop and launch their start-up ventures successfully. Various
activities were organised to promote entrepreneurship among students

successfully.




Key Highlights (2024-25)

(1) Industry Visit (April 26, 2025): Eight female students visited the
Incubation Centre at Govt. College, Panchkula, to explore turning artistic
talents into business ideas. The visit empowered them with confidence and
entrepreneurial skills.

(2) Idea Kriti Program (June 25, 2024): Six students attended a five-day
workshop on start-ups, learning essential business skills such as market
needs, business validation, and entrepreneurship qualities.

(3.) Expert Session on Start-ups (July 15, 2024): A session by Tanushree
from the Incubation Centre, Sec-1 Panchkula introduced students to start-
up challenges, product development, pricing strategies, and market
analysis.

(4) Product Development & Market Analysis: Five students presented
product samples, receiving feedback on cost reduction, market
competition, and teamwork for future business growth.

(5.) Crochet Weaving Workshop (August 31, 2024): Female students
learned crochet weaving as a skill-based activity. Experts discussed the
historical significance of textiles and the importance of handicrafts in
entrepreneurship.

(6.) Entrepreneurship Awareness Program: A team from Govt. PG College,
Panchkula, informed students about entrepreneurship, incubation support,
and upcoming state-level competitions (Sept 16-20).

(7) Idea Kriti 6.0: Students participated in a start-up training program
covering business planning, market fit, customer acquisition, and pitching
ideas. Due to transport issues, part of the training was conducted online.

(8.) Inter-College Sanjhi & Terracotta Workshop (Sept 27, 2024): A

workshop was organized in collaboration with Silk Route NGO, Delhi,




where 62 students from multiple colleges learned traditional Sanjhi and
Terracotta art forms.

(9.) Mehndi Celebration (Oct 19, 2024): Organized by the Women’s Cell and
Incubation Centre, this event allowed 25 students to showcase their skills,

and gain confidence in monetizing their artistic talents.

Mathematics lab offers students a platform to engage in mathematical modelling,

algorithm development, and artificial intelligence research, fostering innovation

and problem-solving skills.




Good Vibe and Happiness Lab

Under the guidance of Dr. Shubha, the college has a dedicated Good Vibe and
Happiness Lab that provides students with a supportive space to manage stress
and engage in activities that promote emotional well-being and resilience.

Through mindfulness practices, relaxation techniques, and guided wellness

sessions, the lab helps students develop coping strategies for academic and
personal challenges. This initiative fosters a positive and balanced mindset,

ensuring a healthier and more focused learning environment.




Under the supervision of Dr. Vijay, Assistant Professor in Physical Education, the
college gymnasium, is a modern and well-equipped fitness facility available to
both boys and girls during college hours. It provides students with the opportunity
to prioritize their physical health and well-being alongside their academic
pursuits. With a range of fitness equipment and amenities, the gym encourages a
healthy lifestyle, enhances physical fitness, and promotes overall well-being as

an integral part of the college experience.

Dispensary

To cater to the healthcare needs of students and staff, a dispensary has been set
up within the college premises. The dispensary offers basic medical care, first aid
assistance, and health awareness programs to ensure the well-being of the college

community.

Girls Common Room
The college has a well-equipped Common Room for providing a comfortable

space for girls to relax during their leisure time. It offers various recreational

opportunities, including indoor games like carrom board, ensuring an engaging

and refreshing environment. The Common Room serves as a hub for social
interaction and relaxation, allowing students to unwind and rejuvenate during
their free time. With a welcoming ambiance and necessary facilities, it enhances
the overall student experience, fostering a balance between academic and
extracurricular activities. In nut shell the college is committed to providing a
dynamic and well-equipped infrastructure that fosters academic excellence,
innovation, and holistic student development. From classrooms and laboratories
to well-maintained sports facilities, a fully functional gym, and a resourceful

library, every aspect of the campus provides learning and personal growth.




Emphasizing physical fitness, mental well-being, and skill-building, the
institution ensures that students have ample opportunities to excel both
academically and personally. With a focus on creating a nurturing and progressive
environment, the college remains dedicated to empowering students for a

successful future.

MQOUs

Our college has signed several significant Memorandums of Understanding

(MOUSs) during the session 2024-25, marking valuable collaborations with

esteemed institutions and organizations.

(1) A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) was signed between Government
College Barwala, Panchkula, and Safe Hands and Rehabilitation Society,
represented by Principal Dr. Hemant Verma and Chairman Bikramjit Singh,
respectively on 14-12-2024. The partnership aims to promote social welfare
and community development through various initiatives, including
distribution of essential items and support for entrepreneurship among youth.

This collaboration is expected to bring positive change in the community




These collaborative endeavors underscore the college's dedication to fostering
academic excellence, innovation, and community development through strategic

partnerships.

Faculty Achievements and Academic Engagement
On the occasion of District level Independence Day celebration (15-8-2024), Ms.

Shubha, Assistant Prof in Chemistry was honored by District Administration
Panchkula for her outstanding work in the field of education acknowledging

commitment in the field of Research.

Website

The college website (www.gcbpkl.ac.in) serves as a comprehensive platform

providing a glimpse into the institution, its functioning, and various academic
activities. It ensures easy access to important information, announcements, and
resources for students and faculty, the website enhances communication and
transparency, making it a valuable tool for staying connected with the college's

developments.

IQAC
The Internal Quality Assurance Cell, under the convenorship of Mrs. Rohini

Singla, diligently oversees the college's adherence to UGC norms and guidelines.



http://www.gcbpkl.ac.in/

Through meticulous efforts, the cell ensures the effective proposal for planning
of activities and streamlining of college operations. These endeavors are
invaluable underscoring the institution's commitment to continuous improvement

and academic excellence.

Right to Information (RTI)

In compliance with the Right to Information Act, 2005, the college has an active
and responsible RTI cell to ensure transparency and accountability. Dr. Vinay
Yadav serves as the State Public Information Officer (SP10), efficiently handling
information requests and facilitating access to relevant institutional records. The
RTI cell plays a crucial role in promoting good governance and maintaining

openness in administrative processes.
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Cultural Activities
Cultural activities in the college are organized under the guidance of Dr. Ranbir
and to enhance the overall personality and holistic development of the students,

particularly the freshers. Talent Search organized each year in the college during

the commencement of the session. This two-day program is organized under the




aegis of Youth and Cultural Affairs Dept, KUK. Students participate in various
categories: speech, poetical symposium, mono-acting, mimicry, painting, playing
Instrumentals, quiz, singing and dancing. The prize winners are given cash prizes

as per the university norms.

The commended and recommended items are sent for participation in the Zonal

Youth Festival. This year Talent Hunt was organized on 10-10-2024

Vasant-Utsav Programme was organized on 11-2-2024 in which various
activities like Speech, Painting, Quiz, Poetical symposium, Mimicry, Mono

acting, solo and group dance were organized.
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College Library

Under the guidance of Dr. Aparna, college Library efficiently supports academic
and research activities. With well-organized resources and smooth operations, the
library plays a vital role in enhancing students' learning experiences and providing
access to valuable study materials. Our college has an outstanding library
streamlined through the implementation of Integrated Library Management
Software (ILMS) SOUL 3.0. The library is equipped with more than 9,000 books
in varied subjects like English. Hindi, Punjabi, Chemistry, Physics, Mathematics,
Commerce, Computer Science, Political Science, Geography, History, Physical

Education etc. It has a collection of both text and reference books. Library is fully

air conditioned with the facility of inverter and comfortable furniture. The library




has membership of INFLIBNET, for facilitating the availability of unlimited
number of journals in every branch of study. Annual subscription of N-List from
INFLIBNET has also been renewed for 2024-25. N-List subscription makes
college library rich in accessing e-resources (e-resources and e-books). The
library has subscribed to three newspapers: The Indian Express, ( English) Ajit
Samachar, (Hindi) and Amar Ujala. (Hindi) Additionally, all e-journals available
through NLIST, INFLIBNET can be accessed, including Annual Reviews, Indian
Journals, Institute of Physics, JSTOR, Oxford University Press, Cambridge
University Press, Royal Society of Chemistry, EBSCO, and Indian and Political
Weekly. College library has sitting capacity of more than 50 in reading room.
Facility of reading room and digital lounge for teachers and students provide an

academic amiable space to pursue their academic goals.
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Under the supervision of Mr. Parveen and his dedicated team, the university cell

efficiently manages examinations, internal assessments, exam Forms and other

academic processes related to students. The cell ensures smooth coordination of
university guidelines, timely execution of assessments, and proper record-

keeping. A dedicated team has been formed to assist in administrative tasks,




enhancing efficiency and streamlining work. This committee is a great support

system to the students throughout their academic journey.

Scholarships and Stipends

Scholarships are offered to deserving and needy students to encourage them to
take up Higher education. This incentive falls in line with the motto of Higher
Education of the State: Access, Equity and Quality. Generation makes Nation.
Therefore the Govt. of India and Govt. of Haryana are always putting their efforts
to attract the students towards Higher Education. "Har- Chhatravratti" is a
centralized portal developed by the Department of Higher Education that provides
one stop solution for end-to-end scholarship process right from submission of
application, verification and disbursal to end beneficiary. Students can access to

this website through this link (https://harchhatravratti.highereduhry.ac.in/)

(1) Consolidated Stipend Scheme & Free Books Scheme for Scheduled Caste
Students Perusing Higher Education

In the current session, under Consolidated Stipend Scheme and Free Books
Scheme for SC Students. 58 SC students applied for this scholarship, an
amount of Rs. 2000 for books and stipend of Rs.1000 per student for 12

months is given to such students.

(2.) Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Post-Matric Scholarship for OBC, EBC
and DNT Students for studying in India

The objective of the scheme is to provide financial assistance to the OBC,
EBC and DNT students studying at post-matriculation or post-secondary

stage to enable them to complete their education. 15 applications have been

received under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Post-Matric Scholarship for
OBC.




(3.) Haryana State Meritorious Incentive Scheme for the students who attain

merit position in Annual University Examinations.

The objective of the scheme is to encourage the meritorious students studying in
the Government Colleges of the State by giving a substantial amount to them as
a motivating incentive. It has been instituted in order to encourage excellence in
academics and overall development of the students. Under the scheme the male
students (General Category) female students (General Category) and S.C.
students (both male and female) will be given fixed annual incentive, based on
their position/performance in Annual University examination of main educational
streams, such as Arts, Commerce, Science (Medical and Non-Medical) and

Education in both undergraduate and post graduate classes.

» This scheme will be college-specific and for three meritorious students in
each stream who stood first, second and third in the annual university
examination will be given this incentive.

» The incentive will be awarded separately for each stream i.e. Arts,
Commerce, Science (Medical/Non-Medical) and Education. The students
who stands first in the merit will be given Rs.5000/- p.a., second - Rs.3000/-
p.a. and the student who stands third in the Merit will be given Rs.2000/-

p.a.

Beautification Committee

Under the convenorship of Dr. Aparna, the college campus is well-maintained

with the dedicated efforts of gardeners. Seasonal plants are regularly planted to

enhance the greenery, and a Herbal Garden has been established, featuring local
medicinal plants like Tulsi and Aleovera others. These initiatives not only
beautify the campus but also promote environmental sustainability and ecological

awareness among students.




Sports

Under the dynamic leadership of Dr Vijay, Assistant Professor in Physical
Education, Various events related to sports were organized throughout the year in
which students actively participated in these events. Annual Athletic meet of this

session was organized on 15-11-2024. Various events were organized like Race,

Shot-Put, Long Jump, Staff Race etc. on this occasion.

NSS (National Service Scheme)

The NSS volunteers are doing community service under the Programme officers
Dr. Raj (NSS PO of Boys Unit) and Dr Anju Dhull (NSS PO of Girls Unit). Two
units of NSS are currently operational, one dedicated to girls and the other to
boys. The volunteers have been trained to believe in the motto- ‘Not me, But you’.
The following activities were conducted in the college during the session 2024-

25 are —

NSS Activities (2024-25)

Merit Certificate Distribution: NSS Merit Certificates awarded by
Kurukshetra University and distributed by the Principal.
Orientation Program: Introduction to NSS activities, benefits, and an

overview of the previous session (2023-24).




Drug De-Addiction Awareness Camp: Organized under Nasha Mukt
Bharat Abhiyan with lectures by Dr. Parveen and Dr. Ranbir, followed by
a rally in Barwala village under the Har Ghar Tiranga scheme.
Independence Day Celebration: (15-8-2024) Conducted under NSS and
Sports Department, followed by sweet distribution.

Tree Plantation Drive: Organized with the Eco club, students planted and
maintained trees in the campus.

Blood Donation Camp (24-9-2024): Organized with an NGO, 171 NSS
volunteers participated.

One-Day NSS Camp (19-10-2024): Activities included poster making on
drug de-addiction, blood donation, and weeding out plants in the campus.
121 students participated.

Book Fair Visit: 60 students attended Inderdhanush Stadium, Panchkula,
accompanied by faculty members.

PTM Organization: NSS volunteers assisted parents during PTM at Govt.

College Barwala.

Inter-District Science Exhibition: Volunteers helped with arrangements,
decorations, and discipline management.

Nukkad Natak (21-11-2024): Street play on Drug De-Addiction
performed by NSS volunteers.

Documentary Screening (2-12-2024): Movie screening on World AIDS
Day for awareness.

Yuva Divas Celebration (12-1-2-2025): Participation at Inderdhanush
Auditorium, Panchkula, inaugurated by the CM of Haryana.

One-Day NSS Camp on Voter’s Day (25-1-2025): Lecture, poster-
making, and rally in Barwala village on voting awareness.

Surya Namaskar Program (27-1-24 to 01-22025): Organized with
Haryana Yoga Ayog




These activities reflect the dedication of NSS volunteers towards social

awareness, health, education, and environmental responsibility.

Women Cell
Under the convenorship of Dr. Parveen, Assistant Prof in Chemistry, the Women
Cell of the college organized various activities to achieve the goals of women

empowerment.

Under the leadership of Dr Veenu Saini, The Earn While You Learn program has
been instrumental in providing students with financial support while allowing
them to gain practical experience in various departments. During the 2024-25
session, a total of Rs. 45,000 was distributed among students, with Rs. 32,700
benefiting 24 students in November 2024 and Rs. 12,300 supporting 20 students
in December 2024. This initiative enabled students to work in multiple
departments, including Chemistry, Computer, Physics, and Geography Labs, as

well as the Happiness Center, Dispensary, Library, NSS (Boys & Girls), Gym,

Placement Cell, Eco Club, Women’s Cell, Sports, and the Bursar’s Office. By




engaging in these roles, students not only received financial assistance but also
developed essential skills and work experience, contributing to their overall
personal and professional growth while ensuring the smooth functioning of
Institutional operations.

Mentorship

Under the convenorship of Dr. Parveen, the Mentor Groups of the students are
being guided not only through Mentor- Mentee meeting but also through
WhatsApp, Regular counselling is provided to students who face any difficulty in
any field to achieve their goals. Students feedback are taken also in these
meetings. In the current session various mentor mentee meeting held to guide the

students.

Placement Cell
Under the convenorship of Dr. Ruby Mangla, the cell has been playing an active

role in getting students prepared for jobs around them. Extension lectures were

conducted during this session, on various significant topics, like: Job

Opportunities, interview skills, and Career in Banking. Following activities were

conducted during the session 2024-25

Placement Cell Activities (2024-25) — Key Highlights

« Enrollment: 33 students from BA 1ll, BCA I1I, B.COM Ill, and B.SC Il
enrolled in the Placement Cell.
Extension Lecture (28/08/2024): Mr. Shekhar Jindal delivered a session
on competitive exam preparation (HPSC, UPSC, RRB, IBPS) covering
Reasoning, GK, English, and Quantitative Aptitude. Attended by 50
students.
Pre-Situation Visit (11/09/2024): 30 students visited HSIIDC, Barwala,
guided by Ms. Rubi Mangala and Dr. Shubha, gaining industry

exposure.




« Extension Lecture - “Campus to Corporate” (17/09/2024): Ms.
Kalpana Gandhi educated students on communication, teamwork, time
management, and interview skills to ease their transition into corporate life.
50 students participated.

UPSC Workshop (20-21/11/2024): Gyan Darpan 1AS Academy,
Panchkula conducted sessions on UPSC exam strategies, Mathematics, and
Reasoning skills. 60 students attended this workshop.

Two days’ workshop organised on career prep dated 27 &28-2-25 before
Mega Job fair i.e. going to be held on 5-3-25. Fifty seven students attended
this workshop Ms Benu Rao interacted with students and discussed main

ideas regarding how to face interviews.

These initiatives equipped students with practical knowledge, career insights, and

essential professional skills for future opportunities.

Legal Literacy Cell

Under the convenorship of Dr. Namrata, our college actively engages in creating
awareness on various social and legal issues.




Through seminars, workshops, and awareness campaigns, students are educated
about their legal rights, including the Right to Education, Right to Equality, and
Protection Against Harassment. The college also emphasizes the importance of
education as a fundamental right, encouraging students to become informed and
responsible citizens. These initiatives aim to foster a sense of awareness,

confidence, and social responsibility among students.
Alumni Committee

The college has a well-established Alumni Association, managed by Dr. Mamta,
which plays a vital role in the institution's growth and holistic development. New
members are added to the association each year, strengthening the bond between
alumni and the college. The members stay connected through WhatsApp,
Facebook, and email, ensuring continuous engagement and communication. They
are invited to various events and occasions, where their valuable suggestions and
experiences contribute to the institution’s progress. Through their support, the
Alumni Association not only fosters a strong network but also enhances academic
and infrastructural development, benefiting both current students and the college

community as a whole

Red Cross Society/ Red Ribbon Club

Under the leadership of Dr. Anju Dhull, the Red Cross/Red Ribbon Club of our
college plays a vital role in creating awareness about health and well-being among
students. The club actively organizes health camps, blood donation drives,
awareness seminars, and workshops on critical issues such as HIV/AIDS

prevention, personal hygiene, mental health, and first aid training. Through

various initiatives, students are encouraged to adopt a healthy lifestyle and

contribute to the well-being of society. The club’s efforts instill a sense of social
responsibility, compassion, and awareness, ensuring that students are well-

informed about health-related concerns and preventive measures.

23
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Free Bus Pass Facility

Under the convenorship of Mr. Arman, Assistant Professor in English, our
college is committed to ensuring accessible education for all students. To support
this goal, the government provides a free bus pass facility for both boys and girls,
enabling students from different places to commute without financial burden.
Eight four bus passes were made in this session. This initiative reflects the
government’s dedication to promoting education by reducing transportation
challenges. Such efforts highlight the commitment to making education more

inclusive and accessible for all.

Tour and Trips

A two days educational tour to Shimla was organized from 8-11-2024 to 9-1-2024
under the leadership of Mr. Arman, Assistant Professor in English, and Dr.
Namrata, Professor in Computer Science, along with Dr. Raj Singh, Assistant
Professor in Mathematics, and Dr. Aman, Assistant Professor in Economics. This
Tour provided our students with a unique learning experience. Students visited to
iconic landmarks such as the Mall Road, Jakhoo Temple, and IIAS, Shimla
(Indian Institute of Advanced Study), offering a perfect blend of exploration,
knowledge, and enjoyment. Through this tour, students gained a deeper
understanding of Shimla's rich cultural heritage and history, developed teamwork

and acquired valuable knowledge and insights. In the session, 2024-25 a total




grant of 40650/- rupees was received for boys’ and girls’ tour, which was utilized

completely.

Free Passport Facility

Globalization has opened up many career options. The number of Haryana
students on foreign shores is increasing by the day. Keeping this trend in mind,
the government of Haryana has started issuing Free Passport to students
studying in Final year (UG/PG Courses) of the Govt. Colleges. Under the
guidance of Ms. Seema Grewal, our college actively assists and guides students

through the passport application process, ensuring they can avail themselves of

this valuable opportunity. This initiative aims to empower students, enhance

global mobility, and open doors to international career prospects.

'FIFTE‘\’W (Guidance Program)
Our dedicated "HRIGRI®" team includes Dr. Neeraj Rohilla, Dr. Aparna Sharma,

Dr Ranbir and Mr. Arman visited several vicinity areas schools during this session

to inspire and guide 12th class students toward higher education at our college.




By sharing detailed insights about academic programs, campus facilities, and

future opportunities, the team successfully raised awareness and motivated

students to consider further studies, ultimately contributing to the growth of our

institution's enrollment and academic excellence.

College Level / Inter-District Level Science Exhibition

College Level Science Exhibition and Inter-District Level Science Exhibition
held at Government College Barwala provided a platform for students to
showcase their innovative projects and experiments, demonstrating their

creativity and scientific expertise.




Notably, the Chemistry and Physics models from the college secured the first
position at the district-level competition, reflecting the students' dedication and
ingenuity. These winning models further represented the college at the State Level
Science Exhibition held in Karnal, bringing recognition to the institution and

inspiring students to excel in the field of science.

Eco Club
The Eco Club of Government College Barwala, Panchkula, actively promoted

environmental sustainability through various initiatives aimed at awareness,
beautification, and ecological preservation. The club creatively decorated campus
walls with inspiring environmental messages on water conservation and
plantation awareness, serving as daily reminders of eco-friendly practices.
Regular campus beautification drives included garden maintenance, seasonal
flower plantations, and waste removal to enhance greenery. Additionally, potted
plants across the campus were well-maintained and artistically decorated. Special
attention was given to the Herbal Park and Oxy Zone, ensuring the preservation
of medicinal plants and fostering a pollution-free, green environment for the

college community.

Grants

The college received various grant from the Directorate of Higher Education

(DHE), Panchkula, Haryana, for the session 2024-25. These grants contributed to

the college's growth, enhance infrastructure, and support student welfare and

development initiatives taken in the session 2024-25.




Following grants were received by the college for the session 2024-25, the

amount of which is as follows

Sr. No.

Name of Grant

M&S-Material and Supplies Grant
Boys Tour Grant

Girls Tour Grant

Sports Grant

Science Exhibition Grant

Cultural Grant

Placement Grant
Women Cell Grant

(EWYL) -Earn While You Learn Grant

Grant Allotted

1131741/-
25750/-
14900/-
30000/-
55005/-
30000/-

6472/- M&S
3500/-Honorarium
15210/- (OC)
10000/- Honorarium
45000/-

Augmentation of Libraries Grant 17160/-
Workshop Grant 202500/-

Total Amount 1587238/- (Fifteen Lacs
Eighty-Seven  Thousand
Two hundred thirty-eight
rupees.

This annual report reflects the culmination of our college efforts, achievements
and as a testament to the dedication and hard work of our team. It encapsulates

the collective achievements and endeavors of Govt College Barwala over the past

year. From academic excellence to community engagement, we have

demonstrated our commitment to fostering a vibrant learning environment and
nurturing the talents and aspirations of our students. As we reflect on our
accomplishments and challenges, we are reminded of the resilience and
determination that define our institution. Looking ahead, we remain dedicated to
our mission of empowering minds, enriching lives, and shaping the future. |
extend my deepest gratitude to our faculty, staff, students, alumni, and supporters

for their unwavering dedication and contributions. This college will continue to




strive for excellence and uphold the values to reach new heights of success in the

coming session.

» Intheend, | would like to thank Mr. Arman, Assistant Professor of English,
for his tireless efforts in editing and documenting this annual report as the
Chief Editor. | also extend my deep gratitude to Dr. Rakesh Kumar,
Assistant Professor of Chemistry, Government College, Barwala,
Panchkula, currently deputed at Government College for Women, Hisar,

for his invaluable suggestions in the preparation of this annual report,
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Activities
Session 2024-25
Name of Activities
Legal Literacy Cell
14th Convocation
Alumni Meet
Farewell Party
NEP-2020 Orientation
Workshop on Administrative Work
MOUs Signed
Voter Awareness
Yoga Day
Extension Lecture in Incubation
Orientation Program

Awareness Rally on Drug De-Addiction

Anti-Ragging Day Activities Week

Independence Day

Yoga Workshop by Happiness Club
Placement Cell - Extension Lecture
National Sports Day

Awareness On Drug De-addiction

Commerce Dept.- Poster Making
Competition

Visit to Awareness on STARTS UP
Archive Visit (History Dept.)

Science Quiz

Date of Activities

19-04-2024
27-04-2024
27-04-2024
30-04-2024
04-05-2024
06-05-2024
07-05-2024
13-05-2024
21-06-2024
16-07-2024
05-08-2024
12-08-2024

12" to 17", August 2024

15-08-2024

234241 August 2024

28-08-2024
29-08-2024
29-08-2024
30-08-2024

03-09-2024
04-09-2024
05-09-2025




First Aid Training - Red Cross

Awareness on Rights

Visit of HSIIDC Company

FDP Three Days

Hindi Divas

Ozone Day

Campus to Corporate - Extension Lecture
Haryana Shahheddi Diwas (History Dept.)

Drug De-Addiction by Happiness Club and
Deworming Day

Blood Donation
Sanjhi Art Workshop
Fresher Party B.A. 1% Year

Talent Hunt

Happiness Lab Mental Well Being
GST Return Filing - Extension Lecture
Happy Chemical - Extension Lecture
Mehndi Celebration

One Day NSS Camp

Newspaper Reading Activity
Readers Club and Goodwill Cabinet
Shimla Tour

Annual Athletic Meet

Extension Lecture (Geography Dept.)
Workshop by Placement Cell

Nukkad Natak

National Communal Harmony Day

06-09-2024
09-09-2024
11-09-2024

12" to 14" Sept. 2024

14-09-2024
15-09-2024
17-09-2024
23-09-2024
23-09-2024

24-09-2024
27-09-2024
29-09-2024
10-10-2024
11-10-2024
16-10-2024
17-10-2024
20-10-2024
21-10-2024
24-10-2024
26-10-2024

8 — 9™ Nov. 2024

15-11-2024
16-11-2024

20" to 215 Nov. 2024

21-11-2024
24-11-2024




Inter-District Science Exhibition
Constitution Day
Short Movie on Kahani Samvidhan

Lecture on Cyber Crime and Cyber Fraud
Awareness

Kasauli Trip - M. Sc. Geography
World AIDS Day
Importance of Laughing

Margdarshak Team Visited Govt. School
Raiwali

MOUs Signed

Donated to Needy Slum Areas
Happiness Over Coffee Programme
District Level Good Governance Award
One Day FDP on Creative Classroom
One Day NSS Camp Voter

Republic Day

Margdarshak Team Visit GSSS Bataur
Artful Outcomes by Heart by Women
Two Days State Level FDP by IQAC
Margdarshak Team GSSS Barwala

Vasant Utsav

Seven Day Tour to Socio Economic Survey

of Gaddi Tribe In Dharamkot by M. Sc.
Geo.

Extension Lecture

College Level Science Exhibition

Teacher Day Celebration

23-11-2024
26-11-2024
26-11-2024
29-11-2024

30-11-2024
02-12-2024
03-12-2024
13-12-2024

14-12-2024
19-12-2024
20-12-2024
25-12-2024
04-01-2025
25-01-2025
26-01-2025
28-01-2025

29t _ 315t Jan. 2025
315t Jan. — 15t Feb, 2025

04-02-2025
11-02-2025

15" — 19" Feb. 2024




Outreach Programme

Parents Teacher Meeting held on 12-11-24

Quiz Competition organized by English  01-3-2025
and History Department
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1. Legal Literacy Cell

Date: - 19-04-2024

1. 14™ Convocation
Date: - 27-04-2024
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2. Alumni Meet
Date: - 27-04-2024

Date: - 30-04-2024
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4. NEP-2020 Orientation
Date: - 04-05-2024

Date: - 06-05-2024
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6. MOUs Signed
Date: - 07-05-2024

7. Voter Awareness
Date: - 13-05-2024

HR, India

chkula, 134118, HR, India
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8. Yoga Day
Date: - 21-06-2024

CPE o Barwala, Panchkula, 134118, HR, India

s
5 1 Lat'30.549495, Long 76.930322
ore 06/21/2024 07:58 AM GMT+05:30
- A3

9. Extension Lecture in Incubation
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10. Orientation Program
Date: - 05-08-2024
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12. Anti-Ragging Day Activities Week
Date: -12™ to 17", August 2024
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13.Independence Day
Date: - 15-08-2024

14.Yoga Workshop by Happiness Club
Date: - 23" -24" August 2024
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15. Placement Cell - Extension Lecture
Date: - 28-08-2024

16. National Sports Day
Date: - 29-08-2024
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17. Awareness on Drug De-addiction
Date: - 29-08-2024

18. Commerce Dept.- Poster Making Competition
Date: - 30-08-2024

Date: - 03-09-2024
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20. Archive Visit (History Dept.)
Date: - 04-09-2024

Date: - 05-09-2025
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23. Awareness on Rights
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Date: - 09-09-2024

-
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Barwala, Haryana, India

GWXJ+M88, Barwala, Haryana 134118, India
Lat 30.549444°

Long 76.930076°

= '
¥ y
= v H GPS Map Camera

- 8 . 30500406°
o 22 0201000

. n GPS Map Camera
]

Barwala, Haryana, India
GWXJ+M88, Barwala, Haryana 134118, India

Date: - 11-09-2024
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26. Hindi Divas
Date: - 14-09-2024
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28. Campus to Corporate - Extension Lecture
Date: - 17-09-2024

29. Haryana Shahheddi Diwas (History Dept.)
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30. Drug De-Addiction by Happiness Club and Deworming Day
Date: - 23-09-2024
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31. Blood Donation
Date: - 24-09-2024
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Date: - 29-09-2024

49



Government College Barwala Panchkula

34. Talent Hunt

Annual Report 2024-25

Date: - 10-10-2024
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36. GST Return Filing - Extension Lecture
Date: - 16-10-2024

37. Happy Chemical - Extension Lecture
Date: -17-10-2024

38. Mehndi Celebration

Date: - 20-10-2024
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39. One Day NSS Camp
Date: - 21-10-2024

Date: - 24-10-2024
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41. Readers Club and Goodwill Cabinet
Date: - 26-10-2024

42. Shimla Tour
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43. Annual Athletic Meet
Date: - 15-11-2024
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44, Extension Lecture (Geography Dept.)
Date: - 16-11-2024

‘A‘T' adl

55



ient College Barwala Pa Annual Report 2024-25

47. National Communal Harmony Day
Date: - 24-11-2024

48. Inter-District Science Exhibition
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Date: - 26-11-2024
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50. Short Movie on Kahani Samvidhan
Date: - 26-11-2024

51. Lecture on Cyber Crime and Cyber Fraud Awareness
Date: - 29-11-2024
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52. Kasauli Trip - M. Sc. Geography
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Date: - 30-11-2024
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Date: - 03-12-2024
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55. Margdarshak Team Visited Govt. School Raiwali
Date: - 13-12-2024

Date: - 14-12-2024

Date: - 19-12-2024
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58.Happiness Over Coffee Programme
Date: - 20-12-2024

59. District Level Good Governance Award
Date: - 25-12-2024
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60. One Day FDP on Creative Classroom

Date: - 04-01-2025

Date: - 25-01-2025
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63. Margdarshak Team Visit GSSS Bataur
Date: - 28-01-2025

64. Artful Outcomes by Heart by Women
Date: - 29" — 315 Jan. 2025

65. Two Days State Level FDP by IQAC
Date: - 31% Jan. — 1% Feb, 2025
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Date: - 04-02-2025

T

[ N

67. Vasant Utsav

Date: - 11-02-2025
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68. Seven Day Tour to Socio Economic Survey of Gaddi Tribe In Dharamkot

by M. Sc. Geo.

Date: - 15" — 19" Feb. 2024
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69. Extension Lecture
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73. Parents Teacher Meeting held on Date : - 12-11-2024
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74. Quiz Competition organized by English and History Department
Date: - 01-3-2025
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Our Esteemed Guests

Sh. Dharam Pal Punia, Deputy Director, & Dr. Kudeep

Kherwal, Assistant Director DHE Panchkula, Haryana, Accounts Officer, DHE Panchkula Haryana, graced the
graced the Occasion with their presence on 19-04-2024 event with their presence and shared insights on

financial matters on 06-05-24

=]

Dr. P.K. Tulsi, Retd. Professor, NITTTR Chandigarh, Prof. Dunil Dutt, PU Chandigarh as the Chief Guest in

delivered a lecture on 'Systematic Approaches to two days State-Level Faculty Development Programme
Designing and Offering Online Programs' at the on 31-01-2025.

two days State Level FDP on 31-01-2025.

£ TN s

Smt. Reeta Gupta, DHEO, and Principal, SMMDSM Pkl in  Smt. Manjula Chaudhary, Director, Centre for Distance

Two-Days State Level FDP organized by GC Barwala Pkl in and Online Education, KUK, delivered a talk on Distance
collaboration with SMMDSM Pkl on 31-01-2025 Education in the Two-Day State-Level FDP on 01-02-2025
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